

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

From a Decision by the Second Appellate District, Division Four

---

EILEEN CONNOR,	)	Supreme Court Case No. S229428
	)	
Plaintiff and Appellant,	)	Appeal No. B256075
	)	
v.	)	Los Angeles County Super. Ct. No.
	)	JCCP 4624
FIRST STUDENT, INC., et al.,	)	(In re First Student, Inc. Cases)
	)	
Defendants and Respondents.	)	Trial Judge: The Hon. John S. Wiley
	)	

---

\*HUNTER PYLE, SBN 191125  
TANYA TAMBLING, SBN 262979  
SUNDEEN SALINAS & PYLE  
428 13th Street, 8th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 663-9240  
Facsimile: (510) 663-9241  
hpyle@ssrplaw.com, ttambling@ssrplaw.com

TODD F. JACKSON, SBN 202598  
CATHA WORTHMAN, SBN 230399  
LEWIS, FEINBERG, RENAHER, LEE & JACKSON, P.C.  
476 9th Street  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: (510) 839-6824  
Facsimile: (510) 839-7839  
tjackson@lewisfeinberg.com, cworthman@lewisfeinberg.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Eileen Connor*

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

OCT 19 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

From a Decision by the Second Appellate District, Division Four

---

EILEEN CONNOR,	)	Supreme Court Case No. S229428
	)	
Plaintiff and Appellant,	)	Appeal No. B256075
	)	
v.	)	Los Angeles County Super. Ct. No.
	)	JCCP 4624
FIRST STUDENT, INC., et al.,	)	(In re First Student, Inc. Cases)
	)	
Defendants and Respondents.	)	Trial Judge: The Hon. John S. Wiley
	)	

---

HUNTER PYLE, SBN 191125  
TANYA TAMBLING, SBN 262979  
SUNDEEN SALINAS & PYLE  
428 13th Street, 8th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 663-9240  
Facsimile: (510) 663-9241  
hpyle@ssrplaw.com, ttambling@ssrplaw.com

TODD F. JACKSON, SBN 202598  
CATHA WORTHMAN, SBN 230399  
LEWIS, FEINBERG, RENAKER, LEE & JACKSON, P.C.  
476 9th Street  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: (510) 839-6824  
Facsimile: (510) 839-7839  
tjackson@lewisfeinberg.com, cworthman@lewisfeinberg.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Eileen Connor*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court’s Review Is Not Necessary to Secure Uniformity of Decision or to Settle an Important Question of Law .....	4
A. This Court’s Review Is Not Necessary Because the Court of Appeal Followed Uniformly Accepted Principles of Statutory Interpretation .....	4
B. This Court’s Review Is Not Necessary Because There Is No Significant Split in Authority. ....	5
C. This Court’s Review Is Not Necessary Because There Is No Confusion as to the Requirements for Running Background Checks in California.....	6
II. The Procedural Posture of This Case Poses Potential Complications for Review .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain  
(1992) 503 U.S. 249..... 4

Moran v. The Screening Pros, Civ. No. 12-0508  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158598 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012) ..... 5

Ortiz v. Lyon Management Group, Inc.  
(2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 604 ..... 3, 4

Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles  
(2012) 55 Cal.4th 783 ..... 4

Roe v. LexisNexis Solutions, Inc., Civ. No. 12-6284  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88936 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2013)..... 5

Trujillo v. First American Registry  
(2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 628 ..... 5

**Statutes**

Civil Code § 1785.1 et seq. (CCRAA)..... 1

Civil Code § 1786 et seq. (ICRAA) ..... 1

Civil Code § 1786.16(a)(2)(B) ..... 2

Civil Code § 1786.16(a)(2)(C) ..... 2

Civil Code § 1786.16(a)(4) ..... 2

Civil Code § 1786.12(e)..... 2

**Rules**

California Rule of Court 3.550.....3  
California Rule of Court 8.500(a)(2)..... 1  
California Rule of Court 8.500(e)(4)..... 1

**Treatises**

Charles H. Kennedy (2008) Business Privacy Law Handbook .....7  
Douglas J. Farmer (2013) California Employment Guide: The Complete  
Survival Guide for Doing Business in California, at §§ 14.1-14.11 .....7
